Theft (150,851) 298,903  -   (87) 147,965

Workmen Compensation (8,267) 9,720  -   (52) 1,401

Total – Short-Term (4,960,959) 15,171,846 129,546 (592,693) 9,747,740

Group Life (22,989) 2,147,022 (71,363) (75,752) 1,976,918

Individual Life (11,695) 91,671  -   (1,228) 78,748

Total – Long-Term (34,684) 2,238,693 (71,363) (76,980) 2,055,666

Total (4,995,643) 17,410,539 58,183 (669,673) 11,803,406

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Integrated Annual Report 2024110

3.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

3.1.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The table below analyses how the profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes in underwriting
risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities
both before and after risk mitigation by retrocession and assumes that all other variables remain constant. The gross
amount represents impact before expected retrocession recoveries. Net amount represents the expected impact after
incorporating expected retrocession recoveries.

2024
GROUP

 Profit or Loss Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net
Life  KShs’000  KShs’000  KShs’000  KShs’000

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (400,058) (385,736) (280,040) (270,015)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease) 391,208 376,887 273,846 263,821

Inflation rate (1% increase) (18,448) (17,975) (12,914) (12,583)

Inflation rate (1% decrease) 18,448 17,975 12,914 12,583

Non-Life

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (1,260,798) (1,229,898) (882,559) (860,929)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease) 1,243,917 1,211,663 870,742 848,164

Inflation rate (1% increase) (124,768) (122,976) (87,338) (86,083)

Inflation rate (1% decrease) 124,768 122,976 87,338 86,083

COMPANY

 Profit or Loss Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net

Life  KShs’000  KShs’000  KShs’000  KShs’000

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (398,085) (383,835) (278,660) (268,684)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease) 389,280 375,029 272,496 262,520

Inflation rate (1% increase) (18,357) (17,887) (12,850) (12,521)

Inflation rate (1% decrease) 18,357 17,887 12,850 12,521

Non-Life

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (1,093,360) (1,065,562) (765,352) (745,894)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease) 1,061,111 1,033,313 742,778 723,319

Inflation rate (1% increase) (107,562) (104,783) (75,294)   (73,348)

Inflation rate (1% decrease) 107,562 104,783 75,294 73,348

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

111Integrated Annual Report 2024

3.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

3.1.2 Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

2023
GROUP

Profit or Loss Equity

Gross Net Gross Net

Life KShs ’000 KShs ’000  KShs ’000  KShs ’000

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (160,152) (153,944) (137,138) (131,822)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease) 159,988   153,785  136,998 (131,687)

Inflation rate (1% increase) (11,310) (10,614) (7,484) (6,969)

Inflation rate (1% decrease) (11,310) 10,614   7,484   6,969

Non-Life

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (1,463,610) (1,450,667) (1,180,525) (1,170,086)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease)  1,456,532 1,443,652  1,168,324  1,157,993

Inflation rate (1% increase) (73,149) (72,524) (44,257) (43,667)

Inflation rate (1% decrease)  73,149  72,524  44,257  43,667

COMPANY

Profit or Loss Equity

Gross Net Gross Net

Life KShs ’000 KShs ’000  KShs ’000  KShs ’000

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (158,014) (151,888) (135,077) (129,840)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease)   157,851   151,731  134,937   129,706

Inflation rate (1% increase) (11,153) (10,461) (7,341) (6,831)

Inflation rate (1% decrease)   11,153   10,461   7,341   6,831

Non-Life

Ultimate loss ratio (10% increase) (1,290,847) (1,279,432) (1,021,918) (1,012,881)

Ultimate loss ratio (10% decrease) 1,312,751 1,301,142  1,042,418  1,033,200

Inflation rate (1% increase) (65,496) (65,326) (37,878) (37,778)

Inflation rate (1% decrease)   65,496   65,326   37,878   37,778

(a)	 Significant judgements and estimates

Fulfilment cash flows

Fulfilment cash flows comprise:

•	 estimates of future cash flows;
•	 an adjustment to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to future cash flows, to the extent

that the financial risks are not included in the estimates of future cash flows; and
•	 a risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

The Corporation’s objective in estimating future cash flows is to determine the expected value of a range of scenarios
that reflects the full range of possible outcomes. The cash flows from each scenario are discounted and weighted by the

[…]

3.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

COMPANY

2024 2023

KShs’000 KShs’000

Insurance contract liabilities

Short term business (163,275) (238,308)

Long term business (28,276) (22,294)

Reinsurance held -

Short term business 2,500 566

Long term business 755 813

Debt instruments at FVOCI 1,668 1,036

Debt instruments at amortised cost 27,835 10,356

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables have been
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non–linear. The method used for
deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the previous period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127Integrated Annual Report 2024

3.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

GROUP 2024 2023
Impact on Impact on

profit before Impact on profit before Impact on
Change in tax equity tax equity

Interest rate KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Insurance and +100 bps 16,125 11,287 - 50

reinsurance contracts - -

Debt instruments +100 bps 30,812 21,568 (284) (314)

Insurance and - 100 bps (16,231) (11,362) (33) (52)

reinsurance contracts

Debt instruments - 100 bps (30,812) (21,568) 302 332

COMPANY 2024 2023
Impact on Impact on

profit before Impact on profit before Impact on
Change in tax equity tax equity

Interest rate KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Insurance and +100 bps 15,166 10,616 - 50

reinsurance contracts

Debt instruments +100 bps 29,503 20,652 (284) (314)

Insurance and - 100 bps (15,269) (10,688) (33) (52)

reinsurance contracts

Debt instruments - 100 bps (29,503) (20,652) 302 332

3.2.2.2  Currency rate risk

The Group writes business from several countries and as a result receives premiums in several currencies. The Group’s
obligations to, and receivables from the cedants are therefore in these original currencies. The Group is therefore exposed
to the exchange rate risk where there is a mismatch between assets and liabilities per currency.

The Group’s main operations are concentrated in Kenya and its assets and liabilities are reported in the local currency. It
has transactions in foreign currency which are mainly denominated in US Dollars.

Foreign exchange risk also arises from commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities in foreign currencies such
as deposits with financial institutions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Integrated Annual Report 2024128

3.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

3.2.2.2  Currency rate risk (continued)

GROUP COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Assets in foreign currencies

Deposits with financial institutions 7,378,284 8,136,813 3,105,084 3,590,884

Cash and bank 441,008 1,128,208 27,672 146,322

Net foreign currency asset position 7,819,292 9,265,021 3,132,756 3,737,206

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities)

 GROUP COMPANY

USD
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

  KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

2024 Increase in US$ by 10% 782,132 547,492 313,478 219,435

 Decrease in US$ by 10% (782,132) (547,492) (313,478) (219,435)

2023 Increase in US$ by 10% 926,502 648,551 373,721 261,604

 Decrease in US$ by 10% (926,502) (648,551) (373,721) (261,604)

3.2.2.3 Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk as a result of its holdings in equity investments which are listed
and traded on the Nairobi Securities Exchange, and which are classified as Held at FVTOCI financial assets.  Exposure to
equity price risks in aggregate is monitored in order to ensure compliance with the relevant regulatory limits for solvency
purposes.

The Group has a defined investment policy which sets limits on the Group’s exposure to equities both in aggregate terms
and by category/share.  This policy of diversification is used to manage the Group’s price risk arising from its investments

[…]

Group or the Company which have not been adequately adjusted for.

37.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

i. 	 Restatement of line items within other comprehensive income

	 In the previous year, the fair value adjustment relating to quoted and unquoted equity instruments and fair value
reserve arising from share of movement in associates reserves which the group and company had elected to measure
at FVTOCI was incorrectly classified under other comprehensive income, under an incorrect heading “Items that
may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss.” The correction has now been made in the 2023 restated financial
statements to the correct heading within other comprehensive income under “Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss” as per the requirement of IFRS 9.

The effect of the restatement in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is as below:

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Balance as

previously stated
Adjustment for

restatement Restated

Group: KShs ‘000’ KShs ‘000’ KShs ‘000’

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net (losses) on revaluation of quoted equity instruments instrument’s
classified as FVTOCI - (112 671) (112 671)

Net gains/ (losses) on revaluation of unquoted equity instruments - 45 947 45 947

Share of movement in associate reserves:

   – fair value reserve - (159,750) (159,750)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net (losses) on revaluation of quoted equity instruments instrument’s
classified as FVTOCI (112 671) 112 671 -

Net gains/ (losses) on revaluation of unquoted equity instruments 45 947 (45 947) -

Share of movement in associate reserves:

   – fair value reserve (159,750) 159,750 -

Company:

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net (losses) on revaluation of quoted equity instruments instrument’s
classified as FVTOCI - (112 671) (112 671)

Net gains/ (losses) on revaluation of unquoted equity instruments - 45 947 45 947

Share of movement in associate reserves:

   – fair value reserve - (159,750) (159,750)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net (losses) on revaluation of quoted equity instruments instrument’s
classified as FVTOCI (112 671) 112 671 -

Net gains/ (losses) on revaluation of unquoted equity instruments 45 947 (45 947) -

Share of movement in associate reserves:

 – fair value reserve (159,750) 159,750 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Integrated Annual Report 2024188

37.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

ii.	 Correction of ceding Commissions previously presented as insurance acquisition cash flows within insurance services
expenses to a reduction from premiums in determining revenue.

a.	 Restatement made in the group and company statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
notes 5 and 9

	 Ceding commission was incorrectly included in the insurance acquisition cashflows instead of as a reduction from
premiums in determining revenue. The economic effect of commissions due to the cedant that are not contingent